



SENATE MOTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I move that Senate Bill 2 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 8, delete lines 14 through 42, begin a new paragraph and
2 insert:
3 "SECTION 12. IC 12-17.2-7.2-2, AS AMENDED BY
4 P.L.268-2019, SECTION 2, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS
5 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 2. As used in this chapter,
6 "eligible provider" refers to a provider that satisfies the following
7 conditions:
8 (1) The provider is:
9 (A) a:
10 ~~(i) public school; including a charter school;~~
11 ~~(ii) (i) child care center licensed under IC 12-17.2-4;~~
12 ~~(iii) (ii) child care home licensed under IC 12-17.2-5; or~~
13 ~~(iv) (iii) child care ministry registered under IC 12-17.2-6;~~
14 that meets the standards of quality recognized by a Level 3 or
15 Level 4 paths to QUALITY program rating;
16 **(B) a public school (as defined in IC 20-18-2-15) or a**
17 **charter school (as defined in IC 20-24-1-4), regardless of**
18 **whether the public school or charter school meets the**
19 **qualifications necessary to receive voucher payments**
20 **under the CCDF program (as defined in IC 12-14-31-1);**
21 ~~(B) (C) a nonpublic school that is accredited by the state~~
22 board of education or a national or regional accreditation
23 agency that is recognized by the state board of education; or
24 ~~(C) (D) a nonpublic school that is accredited to provide~~
25 qualified early education services by an accrediting agency
26 approved by the office of the secretary.

- 1 (2) The provider:
- 2 (A) provides qualified early education services to eligible ~~and~~
- 3 **children**, limited eligibility children, **and children of child**
- 4 **care employees**; and
- 5 (B) complies with the agreement with the office concerning
- 6 the delivery of qualified education services and the use of a
- 7 ~~grant~~ **prekindergarten voucher** provided under this chapter.
- 8 **(3) Except as provided in subdivision (1)(B), the provider**
- 9 **complies with CCDF provider eligibility standards in**
- 10 **accordance with federal requirements for health and safety."**
- 11 Page 9, delete line 1.
- 12 Page 12, line 31, delete "The" and insert "**Except for an eligible**
- 13 **provider described in section 2(1)(B) of this chapter, the**".
- 14 Page 21, line 31, delete "section" and insert "**SECTION**".
- 15 Re-number all SECTIONS consecutively.
- (Reference is to SB 2 as printed January 26, 2024.)

Senator CHARBONNEAU